

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

SILVIE POMICTER and  
LAST CHANCE FOR ANIMALS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LUZERNE COUNTY CONVENTION  
CENTER AUTHORITY and  
SMG,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION

No. \_\_\_\_\_

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Respectfully submitted,

**SAUL EWING LLP**  
Alexander R. Bilus (I.D. No. 203680)  
[abilus@saul.com](mailto:abilus@saul.com)  
Centre Square West  
1500 Market St., 38<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19102  
215-972-7777

Of counsel:  
Amy S. Kline (I.D. No. 84690)  
[akline@saul.com](mailto:akline@saul.com)

**ACLU OF PENNSYLVANIA**  
Mary Catherine Roper (I.D. No. 71107)  
[mroper@aclupa.org](mailto:mroper@aclupa.org)  
Molly Tack-Hooper (I.D. No. 307828)  
[mtack-hooper@aclupa.org](mailto:mtack-hooper@aclupa.org)  
P.O. Box 60173  
Philadelphia, PA 19102  
215-592-1513

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Silvie Pomicter and Last Chance for Animals*

Dated: April 15, 2016

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b>I. INTRODUCTION.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>III. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>IV. STATEMENT OF QUESTION INVOLVED .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>V. LEGAL STANDARD.....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>VI. ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>7</b>
A. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS.....	8
B. PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE INJURY IF RELIEF IS NOT GRANTED.....	14
C. ANY HARM TO DEFENDANTS FROM THE GRANTING OF AN INJUNCTION WILL BE FAR OUTWEIGHED BY THE HARM TO PLAINTIFFS IN THE ABSENCE OF AN INJUNCTION. ....	15
D. THE PUBLIC INTEREST WILL BE SERVED BY AN INJUNCTION.....	16
<b>VII. CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>16</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. Reno</i> , 929 F. Supp. 824 (E.D. Pa. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 521 U.S. 844, 117 S. Ct. 2329, 138 L. Ed. 2d 874 (1997) .....	14
<i>Ashcroft v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004) .....	9
<i>Brown v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 586 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Chicago Acorn v. Metro. Pier &amp; Exposition Auth.</i> , 150 F.3d 695 (7th Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense &amp; Educational Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985) .....	10
<i>Council of Alternative Political Parties v. Hooks</i> , 121 F.3d 876 (3d Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Diener v. Reed</i> , 232 F. Supp. 2d 362 (M.D. Pa. 2002), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 77 F. App'x 601 (3d Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Elliot v. Kiesewetter</i> , 98 F.3d 47 (3d Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	15
<i>Gerardi v. Pelullo</i> , 16 F.3d 1363 (3d Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976) .....	12
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) .....	12

<i>Int'l Soc'y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. N.J. Sports &amp; Exposition Auth.</i> , 691 F.2d 155 (3d Cir. 1982).....	11, 12
<i>Int'l Soc'y for Krishna Consciousness v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Lee v. Int'l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 830 (1992).....	11
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	8
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	14
<i>Oburn v. Shapp</i> , 521 F.2d 142 (3d Cir. 1975).....	7
<i>Paulsen v. County of Nassau</i> , 925 F.2d 65 (2d Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	10
<i>Phillips v. Borough of Keyport</i> , 107 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 1997) (en banc).....	8
<i>Singer Mgmt. Consultants, Inc. v. Milgram</i> , 650 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Temple University v. White</i> , 941 F.2d 201 (3d Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	8

**STATUTES**

Municipal Authorities Act of Pennsylvania. 53 Pa. C.S. §§ 5601-5623.....	8
--	---

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

First Amendment to the United States Constitution ..... passim  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 ..... 16
